the City to obtain assistance for complex projects that may require additional time and effort.

1. FLAT
Telecom Law Firm will perform the services described in Task 1.0, except additional or follow-up
memorandums described in Task 1.3 and additional consultation time described in Task 1.4, for a flat fee
equal to Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,250) per project. Telecom Law Firm will invoice
the City for flat fee services at the time it delivers the Memorandum. Payment on invoices for flat fee
services will be due within thirty (30) days after receipt by the City. Time spent on flat-fee services will not